This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.

% Appliance Factory Parts

Experts in BBQ, Humidifier, & Appliance Parts
[J 1-800-955-7075

MASTERCRAFT STRIKER2010
Owner's Manual

Shop genuine replacement parts for MASTERCRAFT
STRIKER2010

Find Your MASTERCRAFT Floor Scrubber Parts - Select From 9 Models



https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/floorscrubbers/mastercraft/striker2010.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/floorscrubbers/mastercraft/striker2010.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/floorscrubbers/mastercraft/

ONFLODR.

Parts Manual

N O e AR A~

IKEry 2 ﬁ

Wy

f

.' f =

\

PN 236683 - Striker 2010 Parts List - Printed in USA 03/20/08



oo/INFLODR

AT NS SRR BN N A AN A

- I rTIK Ery

This manual is furnished with each new machine.

This manual consists of Standard Parts.

MACHINE DATA

Please fill out at time of installation for future reference.

Machine Serial Number -

Machine Options -

Dealer Representative/Phone Number -

Date of Installation -

Copyright © 2007 ONFLOOR




HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is furnished with each new ONFLOOR STRIKER.

This manual provides replacement part information.

IMPORTANT

When ordering replacement parts it will be necessary to have the machine model
number and serial number.

The machine model number and serial number are shown on the machine data plate.

Refer to the DECAL LOCATONS page in this manual to find the location of the
machine data plate.

Recommended general wear parts are listed on the first pages of the STANDARD
PARTS section.

FINDING AN ONFLOOR PART NUMBER

The STANDARD PARTS section lists replacement parts by machine group.
Each machine group consists of parts illustrations and corresponding parts lists.

The parts illustrations pages contain exploded view drawings of each of the machine
groups and reference numbers for each machine component.

The parts lists contain the following information:

Reference number column — Each number indicates a specific component
shown in the lllustrations page.

Part number column - Indicates the ONFLOOR part number for that
component. -

Description column — Contains a brief description of the part.

Quantity column — Lists the quantity of that part used in that group.




HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

PLACING AN ORDER

Part orders may be placed by phone, fax, mail, or e-mail.
To ensure the prompt delivery of your parts, complete the following steps:

1. ldentify the model number of your machine.
2. ldentify the serial number of your machine.

3. Locate the STANDARD PARTS page showing the machine group that contains
the part you need.

4. Indicate the part number for the part you need.
5. Determine the quantity of the part you need.

6. Provide the following company information:

1

Company name.

Customer |.D. number.

Name of the person ordering the parts.

Telephone number.

]

Billing address.

Shipping address.

Purchase order number.

Any special shipping instructions.




HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

NOTE:

We will make every effort to ship your order complete. The packing list or order
acknowledgement will indicate any item that is back ordered.

If a received order contains incorrect or defective items, please contact the ONFLOOR
representative from whom you ordered the parts. Your representative will give you
authorization for return or replacement as required.

Any claim for lost or damage to a shipment in transit must be filed properly with the
shipping company making the delivery.




THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IKENR Z0i0



CONTENTS STANDARD PARTS

CONTENTS PAGE
Recommended General Wear Parts 7
Replacement Brushes 8-9
Frame Group 10-11
Frame Group — Brush Assist 12-13
Scrub Head Lift Group 14-15
Scrub Head Lift Group — Brush Assist 16-17
Brush Pressure Group 18-19
Scrub Head Group, 430 (17 IN.) 20-21
Scrub Head Group, 510 (20 IN.) 22-23
Recovery Tank Group 24-25
Recovery Tank Cover Group 26-27
Solution Tank Group 28-29
Front Cover Group 30-31
Solution Delivery Group 32-33
Battery Group 34-35
Directional Control Group 36-37
Directional Control Group — Brush Assist 38-39
Electrical Component Group 40-41
Electrical Component Group — Brush Assist 42-43
Squeegee Lift Group 44-45
Squeegee Group 46-47
Wiring and Harness Group 48-49
Wiring and Harness Group — Brush Assist 50-51
Electrical Schematics

92-93




THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

STHIKER Z0i0



Standard Parts Recommended General Wear Parts

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Squeegee Hose Assembly 1 235539
2 Drain Hose Assembly 1 235520
3 Inner 20” Squeegee Blade 1 235512
4 Outer 20” Squeegee Blade 1 235504
5 20” Scrub Deck Skirt 1 235547
6 25A Fuse 1 235571
7 30A Fuse 1 235598
8 3.0” Caster 1 235628
9 2.0” Caster 1 235177

10 17” Brush Assist Skirt 1 39-74824
11 5A Brush Assist Fuse 1 54-56059

‘. n”fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0



REPLACEMENT BRUSHES STANDARD PARTS




Standard Parts

Replacement Brushes

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 20” .028 Nylon Brush 1 235725
2 20” .028 Poly Brush 1 235490
3 20”7 .018”/500 Grit Brush 1 48-92849
4 20” .035”/180 Grit Brush 1 48-92850
5 20” .050”/80 Grit Brush 1 48-92851
6 20” .070”/46 Grit Brush 1 235369
7 20” Pad Driver 1 235733
8 17” .028 Nylon Brush 1 48-92854
9 17” .028 Poly Brush 1 48-92855

10 177 .018” / 500 Grit Brush 1 48-92856
11 17” .035” / 180 Grit Brush 1 48-92857
12 177 .050” / 80 Grit Brush 1 48-92858
13 177 .070” / 46 Grit Brush 1 48-92859
14 17” Pad Driver 1 48-92860

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0




STANDARD PARTS

FRAME GROUP

10



Standard Parts

Frame Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Frame Weldment 1 20-10127
2 Latch Weldment 1 20-10124
3 3” Caster 2 235628
4 Plunger Switch 1 235741
5 Transaxle Retainer 2 12-43613
6 Switch Seal Nut 2 52-34060
7 24VDC Transaxle 1 36-41507
8 Edging 1 77-20049
9 M6 - 1.00 x 25 SHCS Bolt 1 01-06246

10 .188 x 1.38 Square Key 2 39-74823
11 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
12 M10 Washer 1 228532
13 8.0” Splined Tire 2 62-11215

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER £0i0

11




FRAME GROUP - BRUSH ASSIST

STANDARD PARTS

12



Standard Parts

Frame Group - Brush Assist

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Frame Weldment 1 20-10127
2 Latch Weldment 1 20-10124
3 8” Brush Assist Tire 2 65-11217
4 Machined Transaxle Retainer 2 23-43613
5 3” Caster 2 235628
6 Plunger Switch 1 235741
7 Switch Seal Nut 1 52-34060
8 Edging 1 77-20049
9 M6-1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311

10 M10 Washer 1 228532
11 Axle Bushing 2 16-80654
12 TB2 Brush Assist Axle 1 11-32531
13 1.26 x .34 x .118 Washer 2 03-72372
14 M8 - 1.25 x 20 SS HHB Bolt 2 227935
15 204PP Ball Bearing 4 30-75033

‘. n”fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER Z0i0

13




SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP

STANDARD PARTS

14



Standard Parts

Scrub Head Lift Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Brush Lift Arm Weldment 1 20-10131
2 Scrub Deck Cam 1 15-54295
3 Spacer 9 13-79527
4 Scrub Deck Bracket 1 15-54291
5 Scrub Deck Angle 1 15-54290
6 Bronze Thrust Bushing 2 30-75025
7 Roller 1 28-53634
8 M8 - 1.25 x 45 HHB Bolt 1 01-08346
9 M8 - 125 ESN Nut 6 228346

10 M8 Washer 4 228524
11 M8 - 125 x 30 HH Bolt 4 227951
12 M8 Fender Washer 7 228567
13 M8 -125 x 25 HH Bolt 4 227943
14 M6 SS Washer 2 03-72350
15 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HH SS Bolt 2 227897
16 Anti-Skid Pad 1 16-80645
17 M12 Nylon Washer 8 03-72370
18 08DU04 DU Bearing 4 30-75030
19 .75 OD x .09 W x 3.00 Ext Spring 1 37-52617
20 Nylon Thrust Bushing 2 30-75026
21 .75 OD x .10 Wire x 1.69 Comp Spring 1 37-52621
22 M8 - 1.25 x 60 HHB SS Bolt 1 01-08358
23 M8 Lock Washer 4 228672
24 M6 Lock Washer 2 228664

o

n”fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER £0i0

15




SCRUB HEAD LIFT GROUP - BRUSH ASSIST

STANDARD PARTS

16



Standard Parts

Scrub Head Lift Group - Brush Assist

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Brush Lift Arm Weldment 1 20-10131
2 Scrub Deck Cam 1 15-54295
3 Spacer 9 13-79527
4 Scrub Deck Bracket 1 15-54291
5 Scrub Deck Angle 1 15-54290
6 Bronze Thrust Bushing 2 30-75025
7 Roller 1 28-53634
8 M8 - 1.25 x 45 HHB Bolt 1 01-08346
9 M8 - 125 ESN Nut 6 228346

10 M8 Washer 4 228524
11 M8 - 125 x 30 HH Bolt 4 227951
12 M8 Fender Washer 7 228567
13 M8 -125 x 25 HH Bolt 4 227943
14 M6 SS Washer 2 03-72350
15 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HH SS Bolt 2 227897
16 Anti-Skid Pad 1 16-80645
17 M12 Nylon Washer 8 03-72370
18 08DU04 DU Bearing 4 30-75030
19 .75 OD x ,09 W x 3.00 Ext Spring 1 37-52617
20 Nylon Thrust Bushing 2 30-75026
21 .75 OD x .10 Wire x 1.69 Comp Spring 1 37-52621
22 M8 - 1.25 x 60 HHB SS Bolt 1 01-08358
23 M8 Lock Washer 4 228672
24 M6 Lock Washer 2 228664
25 Plate Spacer 1 13-79541

"”fl ”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

17




STANDARD PARTS

BRUSH PRESSURE GROUP

17

<~
~

18



Standard Parts

Brush Pressure Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Brush Pressure Arm Weldment 1 20-10117
2 Brush Pressure Link Weldment 1 20-10118
3 Brush Pressure Mount Weldment 1 20-10116
4 Tapered Knob 1 75-10040
5 1.0 OD x .12 Wire x 6.31 Ext Spring 1 37-52612
6 Bronze Thrust Bushing 2 30-75025
7 Spring Retainer 1 11-32525
8 .73 OD x .8 Wire x .69 Comp Spring 1 37-52613
9 M5 - 0.8 ESN Nut 1 228303

10 M5 - 0.8 x 10 HHB Bolt 1 227773

11 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 1 228311

12 Spacer 1 13-79528
13 Spacer 1 13-79529
14 Nylon Thrust Bushing 2 30-75026
15 Brush Pressure Link 1 15-54292
16 SQ SS HHB M8 - 1.25 x 16 SEMS Bolt 2 01-08357
17 Brush Pressure Overlay 1 90-88038

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

19




SCRUB HEAD GROUP, 17-IN STANDARD PARTS

20 STRIKER Z0i0



Standard Parts

Scrub Head Group, 17 IN.

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 17” Brush 1 REF.
2 Edge Wheel 1 225150
3 24V, 1.0HP Brush Motor 1 50-12060
4 Brush Release Cover 1 229725
5 Tree Fastener 7 224537
6 .250 x .984 Square Key 1 230901
7 .31 Belleville Washer 1 224472
8 .31 SS Washer 1 224480
9 .31 -18 x .75 HH SS Bolt 1 224421
10 .38 Lock Wahser 4 228702
11 .38 - 16 x .75 HH SS Bolt 4 227676
12 .38 - 16 x 1.75 HH Bolt 1 227684
13 3/8 - 16 Jam Nut 1 228478
14 3/8 - 16 Low Height ESN Nut 1 228486
15 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
16 Brush Drive Hub 1 12-43614
17 35.0 OD x 19.25 ID x 3.0 THK Washer 1 03-72371
18 M5 - 0.8 x 12 HHB Bolt 2 01-05145
19 M5 Lock Washer 2 04-82663
20 M5 Washer 2 03-72368
21 Spring Retainer Plate 1 15-54331
22 Brush Lock Spring 1 235709
23 M6 - 1.00 x 16 Button HD SS Bolt 2 01-06252
24 17” Scrub Deck 1 12-43617
25 17” Scrub Deck Skirt 1 39-74824

“./ ””fl ”””® Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER Z0i0

21




SCRUB HEAD GROUP, 20-IN. STANDARD PARTS

11

12

13 - 16

Uy’

22 STRIKER Z0i0



Standard Parts

Scrub Head Group, 20 IN.

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 20” Machined Scrub Deck 1 12-43611
2 Edge Wheel 1 225150
3 Brush Release Cover 1 229725
4 Tree Fastener 7 224537
5 .250 x .984 Square Key 1 230901
6 .31 Belleville Washer 1 224472
7 .31 SS Washer 1 224480
8 .31 - 18 x .75 HH SS Bolt 1 224421
9 .38 Lock Wahser 4 228702

10 .38 - 16 x .75 HH SS Bolt 4 227676
11 .38 - 16 x 1.75 HH Bolt 1 227684
12 3/8 - 16 Jam Nut 1 228478
13 3/8 - 16 Low Height ESN Nut 1 228486
14 20” Scrub Deck Skirt 1 235547
15 24V 1.0HP Brush Motor 1 50-12060
16 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
17 20” Brush 1 REF
18 Brush Drive Hub 1 12-43614
19 35.0 OD x 19.25 ID x 3.0 THK Washer 1 03-72371
20 M5 - 0.8 x 12 HHB Bolt 2 01-05145
21 M5 Lock Washer 2 04-82663
22 M5 Washer 2 03-72368
23 Spring Retainer Plate 1 15-54331
24 Brush Lock Spring 1 235709
25 M6 - 1.00 x 16 Button HD SS Bolt 2 01-06252

‘../ ””fl ”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

23




STANDARD PARTS

RECOVERY TANK GROUP

24



Standard Parts

Recovery Tank Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Squeegee Hose w/cuffs 1 235539
2 Drain Hose Assembly 1 235520
3 Vacuum Motor Mount 1 15-53404
4 Float Ball 1 235849
5 24V Vacuum Motor 1 240044
6 Recovery Tank 1 237876
7 Barbed Hose End Fitting 1 224839
8 Drain Plug 1 224820
9 Drain Cap Strap 1 16-80660

10 Float Faucet 1 27-42501
11 Faucet Gasket 1 16-80646
12 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 2 01-06247
13 Retainer Clip 1 15-54307
14 Leg 1 15-54306
15 .453 OD x .335 ID x .246 THK Spacer 1 13-79533
16 M8 Washer 2 228524
17 M8 - 1.25 x 20 HHB SS Bolt 1 227935
18 Extender Tube 1 237736
19 Vacuum Muffler 1 99-57800
20 Nylon Tie 1 09-02312
21 Isolator 3 235814
22 Spacer 2 235652
23 Vacuum Motor Seal 1 224669
24 M6 - 1.00 x 110 Threaded Rod 2 235644
25 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
26 M6 SS Washer 6 03-72350
27 M6 Lock Washer 6 228664
28 M6 - 1.00 Hex Nut 6 02-06520
29 1.75 Hose Clamp 1 224847
30 Hose Trap Clamp 1 224596
31 Wire Clamp 2 79-20067

‘../ ””fl n"ﬂ) Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

25




STANDARD PARTS

RECOVERY TANK COVER GROUP

26



Standard Parts

Recover Tank Cover Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Cover 1 25-52603
2 Cover Seal 1 235822
3 Recovery Tank Cover Strap 2 16-80641
4 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 4 01-06247

””fl ”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

27




STANDARD PARTS

SOLUTION TANK GROUP

16

28



Standard Parts

Solution Tank Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Solution Tank 1 25-52600
2 Cable 1 35-30408
3 Drain Cap 1 235679
4 Drain Tubing 1 235717
5 Fill Plug 1 16-80644
6 90° Barbed Plastic Fitting 1 REF
7 Spacer 1 13-79528
8 Solution Cover 1 27-42502
9 Solution Cover Strap 1 16-80640

10 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 3 01-06247
11 Solution Cover Seal 1 235830

12 M5 - 0.8 x 16 Tcut SS Pan Screw 2 09-02329
13 M5 Washer 2 03-72368
14 .75 Spring Clamp 1 44-20822
15 M6 - 1.00 x 16 Binder HD Screw 1 01-06249
16 M8 - 1.25 x 16 HHB SEMS SQ SS Bolt 4 01-08357
17 M8 Fender Washer 2 228567

18 Drain Cap Seal 1 16-80653

‘../ ””fl ”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

29




STANDARD PARTS

FRONT COVER GROUP

30



Standard Parts

Front Cover Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Hinge 2 79-20066
2 Cover Retainer Plate 2 15-54294
3 Cover Mount Angle 2 15-54293
4 Front Cover 1 25-52602
5 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 16 01-06247
6 M5 - 0.8 x 16 Tcut SS Pan Screw 2 09-02329
7 .50 Hose Clamp 2 44-20824

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

31




SOLUTION DELIVERY GROUP STANDARD PARTS

A $J
2
Wz 19
18
&
5
e 6

14 '.:‘: 3

32 STRIKER Z0i0



Standard Parts

Solution Delivery Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Valve Mount Weldment 1 20-10133
2 Solution Tube 1 229652
3 90° Barbed Plastic Fitting 3 231053
4 Pointer Knob 1 235806
5 Filter Bracket 1 15-54309
6 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 2 01-06247
7 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
8 M -1.00 x 16 HH SS Bolt 2 227897
9 Solution Tubing 1 43-19723

10 Solution Tubing 1 43-19724
11 Solution Tubing 1 43-19725
12 Solution Tubing 1 43-19726
13 .50 x .38 Barbed Reducer Fitting 1 44-20819
14 .63 Spring Clamp 6 44-20820
15 .50 Spring Clamp 1 44-20821
16 Nylon Tie 1 09-02312
17 Body Solution Filter 1 39-74820
18 Element Solution Filter 1 235555
19 Cap Solution Filter 1 235563
20 24V Solenoid Valve 1 235792
21 Solution Control Overlay 1 90-88037
22 .5 OD x .036 Wire x .75 Comp Spring 1 235695

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

33




STANDARD PARTS

BATTERY GROUP

STHIKER Z0i0

34



Standard Parts

Battery Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Battery Cable 1 231487
2 Battery Cable Assembly 1 60-31223
3 Battery 2 55-67054
4 Battery Spacer 2 13-79536
5 Battery Terminal Boot 4 231584
6 M8 Washer 4 228524
7 M8 - 125 Hex Nut 4 228338

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

35




STANDARD PARTS

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL GROUP

36



Standard Parts

Directional Control Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Switch Mount Weldment 1 20-10134
2 Centering Spring Weldment 1 20-10135
3 Centering Bar Weldment 1 20-10137
4 M4 - .05 Nut Plate Assembly 2 18-05253
5 Mount Channel 1 15-54308
6 Handle 1 25-52604
7 Back Plate 1 15-54302
8 Snap Switch 2 235776
9 M3 - 0.5 x 20 Phillips HD Screw 4 01-03123

10 Input Shaft 1 11-32527
11 Mod Plug Fitting 1 44-20818
12 Torsion Spring 1 37-52615
13 M8 - 1.25 x 16 HHB SEMS SQ SS Bolt 6 01-08357
14 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 4 01-06247
15 M8 - 125 x 40 HH Bolt 2 01-08345
16 M8 Fender Washer 2 228567

17 M6 - 1.00 x 10 Set Screw 4 09-02326
18 M6 - 1.00 x 30 Set Screw 1 09-02325
19 M6 Lock Washer 1 228664

20 M6 - 1.00 x 16 SS Pan Screw 1 01-06248
21 Dir Cont Bar Weldment 1 20-10141
22 #6 Int. Star Lock Washer 2 04-82662
23 M6 SS Washer 2 03-72350
24 M4 - 0.7 SEN Nut 2 228281

25 M4 - 0.7 x 30 Phillips HD Machine Scrw 2 01-04106
26 M6 INSL Stand - Off 1 64-22300
27 24V - 45A |-Series Controller 1 50-12059
28 3 MM Washer 4 228605

29 M6 - 1.00 x 12 AHCS Bolt 2 227870

n”fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

37




STANDARD PARTS

DIR CONTROL GROUP - BRUSH ASSIST

38



Standard Parts

Directional Control Group - Brush Assist

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Dir Cont Bar Weldment 1 20-10141
2 Switch Mount Weldment 1 20-10134
3 Centering Spring Weldment 1 20-10135
4 Centering Bar Weldment 1 20-10137
5 M4 - .05 Nut Plate Assembly 2 18-05253
6 Mount Channel 1 15-54308
7 Handle 1 25-52604
8 Back Plate 1 15-54302
9 Snap Switch 2 235776

10 M3 - 0.5 x 20 Phillips HD Screw 4 01-03123
11 Input Shaft 1 11-32527
12 Mod Plug Fitting 1 44-20818
13 Torsion Spring 1 37-52615
14 M8 - 1.25 x 16 HHB SEMS SQ SS Bolt 6 01-08357
15 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HHB SIMS SQ SS Bolt 4 01-06247
16 M8 - 125 x 40 HH Bolt 2 01-08345
17 M8 Fender Washer 2 228567

18 M6 - 1.00 x 10 Set Screw 4 09-02326
19 M6 - 1.00 x 30 Set Screw 1 09-02325
20 M6 Lock Washer 1 228664

21 M6 - 1.00 x 16 SS Pan Screw 1 01-06248
22 #6 Int. Star Lock Washer 2 04-82662
23 M6 SS Washer 2 03-72350
24 M4 - 0.7 ESN Nut 2 228281

25 3 MM Washer 4 228605

26 M6 - 1.00 x 12 AHCS Bolt 2 227870

n”fl""”@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER Z0i0

39




ELECTRICAL COMPONENT GROUP STANDARD PARTS

13 14 2 10

40



Standard Parts

Electrical Component Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Circuit Breaker Cap 1 225096
2 24V Contractor 1 231320
3 Instrument Panel 1 18-05264
4 Key Switch 1 225010
5 Hour Meter 1 225134
6 Part of Wiring Harness 1 Relay Socket
7 Speed Control Knob 1 231738
8 Battery Condition Meter 1 58-10053
9 M5 - 0.8 ESN Nut 1 228303

10 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
11 M4 - 0.7 x 10 SHCS Plated Bolt 6 01-04105
12 Part of Potentiometer 1 Nut
13 .31 - 24 Jam Nut 2 228451
14 5/16 Lock Washer 2 04-82657
15 Upper Inst Panel Overlay 1 90-88035
16 Lower Inst Panel Overlay 1 90-88036
17 37A Circuit Breaker 1 235784
18 Potentiometer Assembly 1 235660
19 Emergency Stop Switch 1 225002
20 Part of Potentiometer 1 Lockwasher
21 24V SPDT Relay 1 53-45058
22 M3 - 0.5 ESN Nut 4 228265
23 Keychain Level 1 225525
24 Key 1 225312

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

41




STANDARD PARTS

ELECT COMP GROUP - BRUSH ASSIST

13

[se]
—

VX

AN

12

11

42



Standard Parts

Electrical Component Group - Brush Assist

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Circuit Breaker Cap 1 225096
2 24V Contractor 1 231320
3 Instrument Panel 1 18-05264
4 Key Switch 1 225010
5 37A Circuit Breaker 1 235784
6 Hour Meter 1 225134
7 Part of Wiring Harness 1 Relay Socket
8 M5 - 0.8 ESN Nut 1 228303
9 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311

10 M4 - 0.7 x 10 SHCS Plated Bolt 6 01-04105
11 .31 - 24 Jam Nut 2 228451
12 5/16 Lock Washer 2 04-82657
13 Lower Inst Panel Overlay 1 90-88036
14 Emergency Stop Switch 1 225002
15 Read Manual Overlay 1 90-88017
16 Battery Condition Meter 1 58-10054
17 M3 - 0.5 ESN Nut 4 228265
18 24V SPDT Relay 1 53-45058

. n”fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER Z0i0

43




SQUEEGEE LIFT GROUP STANDARD PARTS

44 STRIKER Z0i0|



Standard Parts

Squeegee Lift Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Lift Bracket Squ. Weldment 1 20-10119
2 Lift Lever Squ. Weldment 1 20-10121
3 2.5 x 20 x 28 Spacer 1 13-79530
4 Flat Spring 1 37-52614
5 3 MM Washer 8 228605
6 M3 - 0.5 ESN Nut 6 228265
7 M3 - 0.5 x 20 Phillips HD Screw 4 01-03123
8 M5 Washer 4 03-72368
9 M5 - 0.8 ESN Nut 2 228303

10 M8 - 125 x 30 HH Bolt 1 227951
11 Spacer Washer 1 13-79531
12 Nylon Thrust Bushing 2 30-75027
13 Spacer 1 13-79529
14 M8 - 125 ESN 1 228346
15 M6 - 1.00 Hex Nut 2 02-06520
16 .375 x 1.00 Clevis Pin 1 228788
17 06FDU06 DU Bearing 2 30-75028
18 Slide Washer 2 230405
19 .512 OD x .413 ID x .315 Spacer 2 229229
20 M10 Fender Washer 2 228591
21 M10 - 1.50 ESN Nut 2 228389
22 M10 - 150 x 30 HH Bolt 2 01-10451
23 .75 OD x .09 W x 3.5 Ext. Spring 1 37-52616
24 .375 Ruering 1 224529
25 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 2 228311
26 Squ. Pitch Arm Weldment 1 20-10140
27 Snap Switch 1 235776
28 Roller Snap Switch 1 235768
29 Sleeve 1 75-10041
30 M6 - 1.00 Ball Joint 2 38-63700
31 3 x 420 Cable 1 235687
32 M8 - 1.25 x 16 HHB SEMS SQ SS Bolt 2 01-08357
33 Squeegee Mount 1 15-54305
34 Charging Cable Assembly 1 60-31222
35 M3 - 0.5 x 25 SHCS Screw 2 227714

Tel: 845.565.6623 / Fax: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

45




SQUEEGEE GROUP STANDARD PARTS

31




Standard Parts

Squeegee Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Right Caster Plate Weldment 1 20-10138
2 Left Caster Plate Weldment 1 20-10139
3 20” Squeegee Pin Plate Weldment 1 20-10142
4 Outer 20” Squeegee Blade 1 235504
5 Knurled Knob 2 231703
6 2” Caster 2 225177
7 115 MM Edge Wheel 2 235601
8 Inner 20” Squeegee Blade 1 235512
9 20” Squeegee Plate 1 28-53635

10 M6 - 1.00 x 80 FHMS SS Screw 2 01-06250
11 M6 - 1.00 ESN Nut 4 238311
12 M6 - 1.00 x 25 FHMS SS Screw 2 01-06251
13 M8 - 125 ESN Nut 2 228346
14 M8 Washer 2 228524
15 Height Squeegee Comp Spring 2 225347
16 Draw Latch 1 225207
17 Draw Latch Catch 1 231711
18 Extension Latch 1 225215
19 4 MM x 5 MM Grip Pop Rivet 7 229008
20 4 - Prong Knob 2 235636
21 8 - 32 x .75 Binder HD Bolt 1 227641
22 8 - 32 Nut 1 228516
23 M8 Fender Washer 4 228567
24 Spacer 2 13-79529
25 M6 - 1.00 x 16 HH Bolt 2 227897
26 M6 Lock Washer 2 228664
27 Outer Band Weldment 1 20-10143
28 Inner Band Weldment 1 20-10144
29 Short Band Weldment 1 20-10145
30 Squeegee Assembly 1 18-05268
31 M8 - 125 x 40 HH Bolt 2 01-08345
32 Spacer 2 13-79540

‘../ ””fl ”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR Z0i0

47




WIRING AND HARNESS GROUP STANDARD PARTS

v/
a®
\

48

IKENR Z0i0



Standard Parts

Wiring and Harness Group

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 Main Wiring Harness 1 60-31225
2 Frame Wiring Harness 1 60-31226
3 CB 1 Wiring Assembly 1 60-31224
4 E - Stop Switch Wiring Assembly 1 60-31227

””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKEMR £0i0

49




HARNESS GROUP - BRUSH ASSIST

STANDARD PARTS

/4

o0

IKENR Z0i0



Standard Parts

Harness Group - Brush Assist

Ref No Part Description Qty Part No
1 CB 1 Wiring Assembly 1 60-31224
2 E - Stop Switch Wiring Assembly 1 60-31227
3 Brush Assist Main Wiring Harness 1 60-31228
4 Brush Assist Frame Wiring Harness 1 60-31229

‘. ””fl”””@ Tel: 845.565.6623 / FAX: 845.565.9392 / sales@onfloor.com

STHIKER £0i0

51




ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

STANDARD PARTS

TB2 TORSION ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

RED ¥ CHARGING PLUG
RED BLACK
*+] | - +| ] -
J‘ | 'l 1
l U 24 vDC l I
up
o -3
3YEL DN 38 YEL 5BLU 10RG 10 ORG 10RG / 12A PINK
SCRUB \SIOI‘:VUE“"N CHARGING SWITCH E-STOP SWITCH KEY SWITCH
SWITCH A up (RED SWITCH)
AAYEL T~ SABLY 8 WHT / DN 9 BLK
BRUSIN_/ MOTOR NI
CONTACTOR COIL SWITCH
syeL 12 seBw | 9B BLK /
HOURMETER |3
4CYEL
3YEL
1 l 12C PINK
1TAN ., 2 PINK 3 Hci
TRANSAXLE 41910 "’J
MOTOR () 3
o BATTERY CONDITION
B INDICATOR
22C BLK LA 22D BLK r’\ N
218ren  FUSET 15 BRN 20 TAN
30A
ﬁ REVERSE FORWARD
2 14]13
373 / 19 BLU / 17 BRN
l.__l L__l "E— @ Q
+ - 1 2 1 765
THROTILE
POTENTIOMETER
50K
@vTE2) 198 BLU
CONTROLLER
17 BRN
VACUUM MOTOR
13 PUR () RELAY 12 PINK
S
128 PINK
9 BLK
BRUSH MOTOR .
21ARED | CONTACTOR 8 GRN A~ 8 GRN ’ BRUSHMOTOR _ 22BLK
| 37A
M1 [ ew]
VACUUM MOTOR S
21 RED | | RELAY 14 TAN 7 GRAY VACUUMMOTOR 224 BLK
=1 | N\ -
2R [FA]
M2

52




STANDARD PARTS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

TB2 TORSION - BRUSH ASSIST
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

RED ¥ CHARGING PLUG
RED BLACK
+ -
ll l II i
i 24VDC e
uP
128 PINK / 3YEL / DN 3B YEL I\I 5BLU
SOLUTION
HAND SCRUB
SWITCH SWITCH VALVE
4AYEL 5ABLU
()
BRUSH MOTOR CONTACGTOR COIL
4B YEL | — 58 BLU
HOURMETER { 3
uP
12 PINK / DN 13PUR ()~ A 9C BLK
VACUUM SWITCH N\
VAGUUM MOTOR RELAY
5CBLU
METER RELAY
+ —
12C PINK 0 1 8CBLK
[} ™| BATTERY cONDITION METER
+ = | ANDLOWVOLTAGE CUTOFF RELAY
9B BLK
12A PINK
o o
21B RED /i_, 11 ORG 100RG 10RG e 12A PINK
FUSE1 CHARGING SWITCH E-STOP SWITCH KEY SWITCH
(RED SWITCH)
cB1
21ARED 11 6GRN o~ 6 GRN . 9DBLK
1 T rusH MoTOR 37A S BRUSH MOTOR
M1 CONTACTOR
21 RED |1 14TAN ﬁi 7 GRAY . 9E BLK
t I yacuummotor 25A S VACUUMMOTOR
M2 RELAY
i e e
-2 I =

93



